

September 30, 1991

Amelia K. Vogel

13011 Oak Street

Whittier, CA  90602



Re:
Your Request for General Assistance

Our File No. G-91-410

Dear Ms. Vogel:


You have some concerns regarding the conflict of interest code for the City of Whittier and have some general questions concerning the  conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  


The questions you have raised are:


1.  Has the city of Whittier filed or received approval of a conflict of interest code for elected and appointed officials?  What is the date of approval?


2.  Does the conflict of interest code for designated employees, adopted by the city of Whittier, meet the requirements of the Government Code?


3.  What procedures must be followed to receive copies of financial disclosure statements?


The answers to each of your questions in the order they were asked are:


1.  Elected officials or persons appointed to an elected position are not designated in a conflict of interest code.  These individuals are statutorily required to file statements of economic interests.  (Section 87200.)  The conflict of interest code is intended to include the positions not specifically covered by Section 87200.  For an agency such as the city of Whittier, the conflict of interest codes are approved by the City Council as the code reviewing body for the city.  (Section 82011.)  Most often, approval dates are incorporated in resolutions passed by the city council members.  There is no requirement that the conflict of interest code be submitted to the Fair Political Practices Commission.


2.  The conflict of interest code for the designated employees of the city of Whittier appears to conform to the requirements set out in Section 87302.  Section 87302 sets out the provisions required to be contained in a conflict of interest code.  The city has elected to incorporate by reference the Fair Political Practices Commission's (the "Commission") Regulation 18730 as the body, or model provisions, of their conflict of interest code.  However, the copy of Regulation 18730 which the city clerk has provided to you is an earlier version which has recently been amended.  Enclosed is a copy of the most recent version of Regulation 18730 for your perusal.


3.  Copies of statements for elected officials, persons appointed to an elected position or persons designated in the city's conflict of interest code may be obtained from the city council or their city clerk.  Additionally, statements for the positions specifically listed in Government Code Section 87200 are maintained with the Commission.  Copies may be obtained by either writing or calling the Technical Assistance and Analysis Division at (916) 322-5662.  


Should you require further information or assistance, please feel free to contact our office at (916) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Scott Hallabrin



Acting General Counsel



By:
Cheryl A. Hoff

Staff Services Analyst

Legal Division

Enclosures

